




September 25, 2006
Susan L. Adams, Ph.D., R.N.

Supervisor, First District

County of Marin

3501 Civic Center Drive, Ste. 329

San Rafael, CA  94903

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-129
Dear Dr. Adams:

This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance
 regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  
QUESTION

If a redevelopment plan for a six-acre area currently consisting primarily of a derelict strip mall located 820 feet from your home comes before the Marin County Board of Supervisors for consideration, may you participate in those decisions?  

CONCLUSION


From the facts you have provided it appears that your property would be indirectly involved in governmental decisions relating to the strip mall area.  Accordingly, any financial effect of such decisions on your residence is presumed not to be material and you may participate in these decisions unless the presumption is rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of your real property, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your real property.

FACTS

You are a member of the Marin County Board of Supervisors.  You live in an

unincorporated part of your district in a neighborhood that is low density and suburban in nature.  Your district includes about 50,000 residents within 
less than a 5 mile radius.  

Your home is approximately 820 feet from an area consisting primarily of a derelict six-acre strip mall.  An urban planning facilitator has been hired to bring the community, the owners, the prospective developer and county planning staff together to develop a community based redevelopment plan (the “Redevelopment Plan”) for this area (the “Redevelopment Area”).  Approximately 1200 residents, including you, could be affected by the Redevelopment Plan.

A proposed plan is shaping up to include a transit-oriented retail village with a grocery store, bike/pedestrian access and up to 100 housing units, some for sale and others for rent, with half of the homes being “affordable” (30 of them for low and very low income people).  The community as a whole will be meeting this month to review the facilitated group’s work and a first-draft conceptual proposal to be presented by the core group.  Ultimately, a proposal will come before the county board of supervisors for consideration and a vote.
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step One.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?  
Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a member of the Marin County Board of Supervisors, a local government agency, you are a public official.

Step Two.  As a member of the board of supervisors, will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision regarding the Redevelopment Area?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)  
Your facts presuppose you will be making or participating in making decisions regarding the Redevelopment Plan when these decisions come before the board of supervisors for a vote.  In addition, when you appear at community discussion groups, if you engage in negotiations, provide advice or make recommendations without significant substantive review, you will be “participating in making” a governmental decision (regulation 18702.2) and you will also be “influencing” that decision if you appear before or otherwise attempt to influence any other members of the board of supervisors, or officers, employees or consultants of the county.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

There is one possible exception that may apply that appears in regulation 18702.4(b)(1)(A)-(C).  Even if a conflict of interest is present, a public official may appear before his or her agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function, as a member of the general public in order to represent himself or herself, but only in regard to an interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.  Under this exception, you would be permitted to appear as a member of the general public at community meetings, informational meetings and workshops or hearings regarding the Redevelopment Plan, so long as you were solely representing your own personal interests.  This is a very narrow exception and it does not permit you to address the interests of other property or business owners.
 
Step Three.  What are your economic interests?
The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are 

described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  The Act recognizes six kinds of economic interests.  However, since you are only asking about your real property interest, we limit our analysis accordingly.  Under section 87103(b) of the Act and regulation 18703.2, a public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  Presumably, you have at least a $2,000 economic interest in your home.

Step Four.  Will your economic interest be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will make, participate in making or attempt to influence as a member of the board of supervisors?

Regulation 18704.2(a) sets forth six sets of circumstances under which real 
property in which a public official has an economic interest is deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision: 

             
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, 
or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet
of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the 
property which is the subject of the governmental decision.
For purposes of subdivision (a)(5), real property is located
‘within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) 
of the real property which is the subject of the governmental
decision’ if any part of the real property is within 500 feet 
of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the 
redevelopment project area.

(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or 
rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or 
lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, 
district or other local governmental subdivision, of the 
real property in which the official has an interest or a similar
decision affecting the real property. For purposes of this 
subdivision, the terms ‘zoning’ and ‘rezoning’ shall refer 
to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use
designation on the real property in which the official has an
interest.

(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial 
or revocation of a license, permit or other land use 
entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real 
� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at tTitle 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Even silent attendance at a a bBoard of sSupervisors meeting is prohibited by section 87105 and regulation 18702.5(b).  Section 87105 and regulation 18702.5 require that if a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200  has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting, recuse himself or herself from voting and leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.





There is a narrow exception to the rule requiring the public official to leave the room and which allows him or her to speak at the meeting.  Under regulation 18702.5(d)(3) a public official may speak as any other member of the public to advocate on behalf of his or her own personal interests.  To avail oneself of this exception, the official must nevertheless, following the announcement of the agenda item to be discussed or voted upon but before either the discussion or vote commences, publicly identify the type of economic interest he or she  holds (an interest in real property), and give the address or another indication of the location of the property, unless the property is his principal or personal residence, in which case, identification that the property is a residence will suffice.  If the governmental decision is to be made during an open session of a public meeting, his or her identification of his economic interest must be made orally and shall be made part of the official public record.  He or she must then leave the dais to speak from the same area as members of the public.  Under this exception, the public official’s comments must be limited to his or her personal interests, as defined in regulation 18702.4(b), and care should be taken to clarify that this is not an appearance in any official capacity.  The public official would still be prohibited from voting on the decisions and from privately discussing these matters with other members of the bBoard of sSupervisors or other county officials, employees or consultants.





�  A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances. (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)  However, under regulation 18705.5(a), when determining whether a governmental decision has a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances, a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official is not considered.  Thus, we limit our discussion to possible financial effects on your real property interests.





